

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9387 OF 2022

Savla's Stage and Marriage Decoration
through its Proprietor Mr. Rajendra Savla. ...Petitioner
V/s.
Mira-Bhayandar Municipal Corporation & ors. ...Respondents.

Mr. Sandeep S. Salunkhe, for the Petitioner.
Mr. N.R. Bubna, for respondent No. 1 Corporation.
Mr. Ravi P. Kadam, AGP for Respondent No.3-State.

**CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA &
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.
DATED : OCTOBER 6, 2022**

P.C. :

1. Mr. Bubna, Learned Counsel for the Municipal Corporation tenders an affidavit in reply and states that his client has filed a Special Leave Petition in the Hon'ble Supreme Court against the order dated 14th September, 2022 passed by this Court directing the Municipal Corporation to deposit the sum of Rs. 3,37,80,660/- in this court, two days back. He submits that on reopening of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the Corporation would apply for circulation of the said Special Leave Petition.

2. It is made clear that this Court has not granted a stay on

the said order. If any order staying the operation of the said order is not produced before this Court on or before the next date of hearing, this Court would be constrained to issue a suo moto notice under the provisions of the Contempt of Courts Act against the concerned officer of the Municipal Corporation.

3. Place the matter on supplementary board **“for admission”** on 18th October, 2022.

4. The Petitioner is permitted to file an affidavit-in-rejoinder on or before 14th October, 2022.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(R.D. DHANUKA, J)