

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.9387 OF 2022

Savlas Stage & Marriage Decoration
through Prop. Rajendra Savla .. Petitioner
v/s.

Mira-Bhayandar Municipal
Corporation & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Sandeep S. Salunkhe for the petitioner.

Mr. Ravi P. Kadam, AGP, for the State- respondent no.3.

Mr. N.R. Bubna, for respondent no.1-BMC.

**CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA &
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATED : 21ST OCTOBER, 2022.

P.C. :

1. Mr. Bubna, the learned counsel for the Municipal Corporation tenders a copy of the order dated 17th October. 2022 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave Petition no.18012 of 2022 filed by the Municipal Corporation against the ad-interim order dated 14th September, 2022 passed by this Court staying the operation of the said ad-interim order until disposal of the appeal pending before the Supreme Court.

2. By the said order, the Hon'ble Supreme Court made it clear that pendency of this appeal shall not be of any impediment in this Court proceeding with the hearing of the writ petition on its own merits.

3. In view of the ad-interim order passed by this Court, we are not inclined to pass any further order in the matter except to place the matter for hearing and final disposal on 2nd December, 2022 at 2.30 p.m.

4. Reply, if any, shall be filed by the Municipal Corporation within three weeks from today and the copy thereof shall be served upon the petitioner's Advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed within two weeks thereafter.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(R.D.DHANUKA, J.)